DOC-389  Rev.10  03/06
32
Pyrotenax HAx mineral insulated (MI)
Alloy 825 series heating cables are suit-
able for use in hazardous areas (ATEX).
They have been designed for use in
freeze protection and temperature main-
tenance applications of pipes, tanks and

Metal sheath (Alloy 825)
Heating conductor
Single conductor cable Dual conductor cable
DOC-389  Rev.10  03/06
33
HAx
Table 1 MI series heating cables HAx2M (Dual conductor cable, 300 V)
Order  Nominal  Outer Temp.  Max. Nom. Part Number
Reference Resistance Diameter Coefficient Segment Weight PN
 (Ω/km @ 20°C) (mm)  (x 10-3/K) Length (m) (kg/km)
HAF2M36K 36000 3.2 0.09 628 45.1 32SF1110
HAF2M29.5K 29500 3.6 0.09 542 52.2 32SF2900
HAF2M24.5K 24500 3.9 0.09 431 65.8 32SF2750
HAA2M19.7K 19700 3.4 0.085 632 49.3 32SA2600
HAA2M13.2K 13200 3.7 0.085 500 57.0 32SA2400
HAA2M9000 9000 3.7 0.085 501 57.9 32SA2275
HAA2M6600 6600 4.6 0.085 329 88.2 32SA2200
HAA2M5600 5600 4.5 0.085 384 75.9 32SA2170
HAB2M3750 3750 4.7 0.04 315 87.8 32SB2114
HAB2M2300 2300 4.1 0.04 419 71.4 32SB3700
HAQ2M1560 1560 4.7 0.5 317 85.6 32SQ3472
HAQ2M1240 1240 4.7 0.5 317 85.9 32SQ3374
HAQ2M965 965 4.7 0.5 314 87.4 32SQ3293
HAQ2M660 660 3.7 0.5 503 58.6 32SQ3200
HAQ2M495 495 4.1 0.5 419 71.3 32SQ3150
HAQ2M330 330 4.6 0.5 332 91.7 32SQ3100
HAP2M240 240 4.6 1.3 316 89.9 32SP4734
HAP2M190 190 4.7 1.3 317 91.2 32SP4583
HAP2M150 150 4.7 1.3 315 94.1 32SP4458
HAC2M105 105 4.6 3.9 315 87.5 32SC4324
Resistance tolerance: +–10%.
Table 2 MI series heating cables HAx2N (Dual conductor cable, 600 V)
Order  Nominal  Outer Temp.  Max. Nom. Part Number
Reference Resistance Diameter Coefficient Segment Weight PN
 (Ω/km @ 20°C) (mm)  (x 10-3/K) Length (m) (kg/km)
HAF2N36K 36000 5.2 0.09 229 119.1 62SF1110
HAF2N29.5K 29500 5.5 0.09 229 119.4 62SF2900
HAF2N19.7K 19700 5.5 0.09 230 119.9 62SF2600
HAA2N13.6K 13600 5.8 0.09 186 132.3 62SA2414
HAF2N6600 6600 6.3 0.09 177 158.8 62SF2200
HAT2N3750 3750 5.7 0.18 186 132.2 62ST2115
HAB2N2300 2300 6.8 0.04 151 186.9 62SB3700
HAQ2N1670 1670 5.7 0.5 194 127.2 62SQ3505
HAQ2N940 940 6.0 0.5 176 141.5 62SQ3286
HAQ2N660 660 6.3 0.5 177 157.7 62SQ3200
HAQ2N495 495 6.3 0.5 177 159.2 62SQ3150
HAQ2N330 330 6.7 0.5 152 189.4 62SQ3100
HAP2N255 255 6.4 1.3 151 166.1 62SP4775
HAP2N185 185 6.7 1.3 138 183.8 62SP4561
HAP2N130 130 7.1 1.3 124 206.4 62SP4402
HAP2N92 92 7.5 1.3 110 236.2 62SP4281
HAC2N66 66 7.5 3.9 131 217.4 62SC4200
HAC2N43 43 7.9 3.9 115 252.1 62SC4130
HAC2N27 27 8.7 3.9 98 297.2 62SC5818
HAC2N17 17 9.2 3.9 81 267.3 62SC5516
HAC2N10.5 10.5 10.2 3.9 67 468.0 62SC5324
HAC2N6.6 6.6 12.6 3.9 46 706.6 62SC5204
HAC2N4.3 4.3 13.8 3.9 143 837.1 62SC5128
 Resistance tolerance: +–10%.
DOC-389  Rev.10  03/06
34
HAx
Table 3 MI series heating cables HAx1N (Single conductor cable, 600 V)
Order Nominal  Outer Temp.  Max. Nom. Part Number
Reference Resistance Diameter Coefficient Segment Weight PN
 (Ω/km @ 20°C) (mm)  (x 10-3/K) Length (m) (kg/km)
HAA1N6565 6565 3.7 0.085 519 52.8 61SA2200
HAA1N5250 5250 4.1 0.085 436 67.3 61SA2160
HAA1N4300 4300 4.1 0.085 415 67.6 61SA2130
HAA1N3300 3300 4.0 0.085 416 68.0 61SA2100
HAA1N2800 2800 4.3 0.085 368 77.1 61SA3850
HAA1N2300 2300 4.1 0.085 417 69.1 61SA3700
HAA1N1640 1640 4.5 0.085 329 88.1 61SA3500
HAT1N920 920 4.6 0.18 317 87.1 61ST3280
HAB1N660 660 4.6 0.04 330 88.7 61SB3200
HAB1N500 500 4.6 0.04 331 90.6 61SB3150
HAQ1N390 390 4.7 0.5 317 86.5 61SQ3118
HAQ1N240 240 4.7 0.5 314 88.4 61SQ4732
HAQ1N190 190 4.6 0.5 315 89.1 61SQ4581
HAP1N155 155 4.7 1.3 317 87.1 61SP4467
HAP1N120 120 4.7 1.3 314 88.4 61SP4366
HAP1N95 95 4.7 1.3 315 89.1 61SP4290
HAP1N76 76 4.6 1.3 342 89.9 61SP4231
HAP1N60 60 4.7 1.3 316 91.1 61SP4183
HAP1N48 48 4.7 1.3 317 92.1 61SP4145
HAP1N37 37 4.7 1.3 335 96.0 61SP4113
HAC1N21.3 21.3 4.9 3.9 305 102.2 61SC5651
HAC1N13.5 13.5 5.1 3.9 294 107.3 61SC5409
HAC1N8.5 8.5 5.6 3.9 233 133.8 61SC5258
HAC1N5.3 5.3 6.9 3.9 158 214.6 61SC5162
HAC1N3.3 3.3 6.4 3.9 171 197.6 61SC5102
HAC1N2 2.0 8.1 3.9 115 311.0 61SC6640
 Resistance tolerance: +–10%.
Table 4 Recommended cold lead cables for HAx MI series heating cables
Nominal  Reference  Reference  Max.  Max.  Nominal Nominal